
Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 25 August 2015

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

AGENDA
PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 7.00 pm

Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

Enquiries to: Jessica Bolton (020 8314 8975)
Telephone: 020 8314 49327 (direct line)
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

COUNCILLORS

Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Joan Reid

Observers

Independent
Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson

Officers
David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources
Janet Senior, Executive Director for 
Resources & Regeneration
Helen Glass, Principal Lawyer
Carol Eldridge, Group Manager - Pensions 
& Payroll



The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 11

3.  Schroders Performance Cover Report 12 - 50

4.  Investec Performance Cover Report 51 - 52

5.  State Street Performance Review  Cover Report 53 - 54

6.  CIV decision paper update 55 - 59

7.  Pensions Update 60 - 63

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public 64

9.  Hymans Lewisham Performance Q2 65 - 82

10.  Alternative Growth Asset Mandate 83 - 104



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\3\1\ai00012135\$stpksodj.doc

MAYOR & CABINET

Report Title Declarations of Interests

Key Decision No Item No. 1

Ward n/a

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: Septemb
[...]
00012135\$stpksodj.doc

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception)

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

Report Title Minutes 

Key Decision No Item No. 2

Ward All

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: September 2 2015

Recommendation

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on June 11 2015 be confirmed 
and signed. 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

11 June 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillors Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, Liz 
Johnston-Franklin, Paul Maslin and John Muldoon.

ALSO PRESENT: Albert Chen (Investment Consultant, Hymans Robertson) and 
Gary Cummins (Unite).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Joan Reid and Tony Smith (Unison).

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor Ingleby be elected as Chair and Councillor Hooks 
be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Johnston-Franklin declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Lewisham LGPS.

Councillor Muldoon declared a personal interest as a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board.

3. Minutes

Two typographical errors were highlighted by the Committee. Councillor Hooks 
noted that his name had been incorrectly recorded as ‘Councillor Hook’, and at 
paragraph 9.1 the figure of £1m should read £1 billion

At the previous meeting Members had requested a report on the London Living 
Wage be brought to the next meeting. The Head of Corporate Finance 
confirmed that this would be presented at the next Pensions Investment 
Committee meeting in September.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

4. Lewisham LGPS 2015-16 Update

Members considered a report which provided a summary of the current position 
of the Lewisham Pension Fund, and a look ahead for the financial year 
2015/16.



The national debate about whether 89 individual LGPS was appropriate 
continued, and London was in the process of setting up the Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV), of which Lewisham was a member. The next stage of 
the process was for the CIV to receive regulatory approval.

The CIV was looking to confirm Lewisham’s commitment to support the 
regulatory submission between now and September 2015, although there had 
been limited detail provided to date on the types of mandates that would be 
initially be invested in. Given the timescales, the Head of Corporate Finance 
confirmed that the existing financial delegations were being examined to see 
whether the Section 151 officer already had the appropriate delegations to 
commit and move mandates to the CIV.

The Head of Corporate Finance further noted the given timescales were very 
tight, and did not appear to give sufficient time for authorities and custodians to 
ensure due diligence. Before committing, the Council needed to examine the 
financial details and transaction costs to ensure that the CIV proposals would 
provide better value for money than what was already in place.

The Chair commented that it would be appropriate to have a standing item on 
the CIV placed on the agenda.

The Head of Corporate Finance explained that the next valuation of the Fund 
would be undertaken in 
[...]
g and development. It was proposed that Members visit M&G in 
November 2015 and Blackrock in February 2016.

The Chair commented that previous visits to fund managers had been a 
positive experience, and requested that potential dates be emailed to members.

The Committee noted that in the table at paragraph 5.4 the word ‘Intermediary’ 
should read ‘Intermediate’.

Following a request from Members, the Principal Accountant confirmed that 
Committee members would be emailed the link to the Lewisham Pension 
website where all the key documents were contained. It was further confirmed 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Manager would be liaised with to ensure that 
member training was effectively monitored. 

The Chair requested that members of the Committee, who had not previously 
received a copy, be provided with a Fiduciary Handbook from Russell 
Investments. The Principal Accountant confirmed she would request further 
copies.

The Chair commented that the establishment of a Pensions Board would be 
considered part of the Council’s pension governance arrangements and as 
such should be a standing item on the agenda.

RESOLVED that

a) the Business Plan 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1 be approved; 

b) Members agreed to complete the skills and knowledge self-assessment 
form attached at Appendix A to the Principal Accountant by 2 September 
2015; and

c) a standing item on the Lewisham Pension Board be included on future 
agendas.

6. Investment Performance for the Quarter end 31 March 2015

The Hymans Robertson Investment Consultant presented the Committee with a 
report which set out the performance of the Pension Fund investment portfolio 
and the performance of individual managers for the quarter ended 31 March 



2015. 

Councillor Muldoon requested information on the geographical breakdown of 
the Fund’s equity exposure and the Investment Consultant confirmed that this 
information could be provided by requesting this information from the Fund’s 
managers.

The Committee noted that the Manager allocations were all within a reasonable 
range of their target allocations, although commodities were slightly 
underweight. In respect of manager ratings, the Investment Consultant noted 
that there were no issues at present with any of the Fund’s managers.

The Investment Consultant highlighted the performance of the mandates on a 3 
year timescale was ahead of benchmark, although the Committee noted that 
some mandates did not have 3 year figures as they were seeded in 2012. 
There had been a marginal underperformance over the most quarter, but 
relative performance over the past year had been strong and ahead of 
benchmark. 

The Committee therefore noted that the absolute performance for the quarter 
from the Fund’s managers, except for Investec, was positive. Although the 
Fund’s active mandate performance was mixed over the quarter, the continued 
strong performance, in absolute terms, from the Council’s passive portfolio had 
resulted in an increase in fund value.

RESOLVED that the report and Hymans Robertson appendix be noted.

7. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(Amendments)(England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information:

6. Investment Performance for the Quarter end 31 March 2015 – Appendix B 
Investec Commodity Fund Review.

8. Investment Performance for the Quarter end 31 March 2015 – Appendix B 
Investec Commodity Fund Review.

The Committee considered a confidential Appendix to the report and received a 
presentation from the Investment Consultant.

The Chair requested that the Hymans report on HarbourVest be distributed to 
Members, and the new funds be investigated as agreed at the previous 
meeting.



RESOLVED that 

a) Appendix B be noted; and

b) Hymans Robertson be requested to provide review on the range of 
products and investment opportunities to the Committee at its next 
meeting.

9. Draft Pension Accounts

The Committee considered a report which set out the draft Pension Fund 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2015.

Members noted that the accounts presented were awaiting final validation 
checks and may be subject to change between the meeting and the final sign 
off by the Chief Financial Officer. Any such changes would be detailed in 
working papers, for presentation to external audit.

Councillor Muldoon queried whether auto-enrolment had created any increased 
risk, and whether there were projections of opt out figures. The Head of 
Corporate Finance commented that until the Council had more comprehensive 
data drawn over a number of years, it was difficult to get a sense of any 
emerging patterns.

Councillor Johnston-Franklin queried the tables on page 70 and why there were 
no figures for ‘Dependents Pensions’. The Principal Accountant clarified that the 
figures were no longer collected separately but included in the administering 
line.

Councillor Best queried whether the state employer’s contribution, as well as 
the individual member’s contribution, could be listed at point (i) of Appendix 1, 
and it was confirmed that this information could be added in the future. 

The Head of Corporate Finance commented that the Council’s underlying 
funding position remained stable, and its position had not radically changed. 
Following a query from Councillor Best on the funding of other London 
authorities, The Head of Corporate Finance commented that there were a range 
of positions across London, percentage wise ranging from the high 50s to fully 
funded, with the
[...]
here are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report.

9. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The Equality Act 2010 became law in October 2010.  The Act aims to streamline 
all previous anti-discrimination laws within a Single Act.  The new public sector 
Equality Duty, which is part of the Equality Act 2010, came into effect on the 5 
April 2011.

9.2 The Council’s Comprehensive Equality Scheme for 2012-16 provides an 
overarching framework and focus for the Council's work on equalities and helps 
ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010. No direct equalities implications 
have been identified, in terms of adverse impact, with respect to the Council’s 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report.

APPENDICES

The full report is attached.  Commentary will be provided at the meeting by the 
Fund Manager presenting.

FURTHER INFORMATION

If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 
contact: 

David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources on 020 831 49114.



-
PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE State Street Local Authority Performance Review for 2014/15

KEY DECISION No Item No: 

WARD N/A

CONTRIBUTORS Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration

CLASS Part 1 Date: 2 September 2015

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report is a presentation by State Street on the performance of Lewisham 
Pension Fund relative to other Local Authority Funds for the year ending 31st 
March 2015.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the presentation.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Pension Fund invites State Street  to make a presentation on their Local 
Authority performance once a year.

4. PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

4.1 The contents of the report will be presented to the committee.

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 The performance Lewisham Pension Fund is worth noting.

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are 
[...]
rporate Resources 

CLASS Part 1 Date: 2 September 2015

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks members agreement to invest £150,000 required for regulatory 
capital for the London Local Government Pension Scheme Collective Investment 
Vehicle Ltd (London CIV) and to delegate authority for moving Pension assets into 
the London CIV to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chair of the Pension Investment Committee (PIC).

 
2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the payment of an annual service charge of £25,000 to support the 
operational costs of the London CIV while the Council remains an owner of 
the company.

2. Approve the payment of £150,000 to the London CIV for use as regulatory 
capital to meet the requirements for Financial Conduct Authority authorisation.

3. Approve, where circumstances arise and the PIC is not available for 
consultation, to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chair of PIC to authorise the transition 
of pension fund assets into the London CIV. This is subject to the necessary 
financial due diligence being performed by officers and relevant professional 
(financial and legal) advice being received.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The London Local Government Pension Scheme Collective Investment Vehicle  
(London CIV) was created by London Councils coming together in response to 
Government papers dating back to June 2013.  Government Ministers have shown 
significant interest in the LGPS over the last two years and have been particularly 
keen to consider options for reform that might deliver cost savings and efficiencies.

3.2 Under the leadership of the London Councils, the  London CIV has become a 
reality in the form of a limited company owned by the London Boroughs.  The CIV 
is in the process of being reviewed for regulatory approval.  Which, once granted, 
will enable it to begin to take on pension fund mandates from London Boroughs.  



Page 2 of  5

4. PROGRESS

4.1 On 17th July 2014  the London LGPS CIV Limited (trading as London CIV) was 
incorporated.  Thirty London local authorities (including Lewisham) have become 
shareholders and active participants in the CIV programme and have each 
contributed £50,000. 

4.2 The London CIV has made significant progress, some of which is briefed below:
 Appointment of Northern Trust as the Asset Servicer for the London CIV. 

This includes depositary, fund administration and custody services.
 Submission of the regulatory application for Company authorisation to the 

Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) on 26th June 2015.
 Appointment of Hugh Grover as interim Chief Executive of London CIV for a 

period of 18 months starting from 1 May 2015.
 The establishment of the Pensions CIV Joint Committee (first meeting 

December 2014).
 The formation of a new officer committee, the Investment Advisory 

Committee, under the leadership of the Society of London Treasurers.
 Commencement of the recruitment process for permanent Board members.
 Discussions with fund managers with similar mandates with more than one 

London Borough to explore the opportunities for consolidating these funds.

5. SERVICE CHARGE

5.1 The Pension Joint service committee have made the decision to put in place an 
annual service charge (currently set at £25,000). This will be a fixed fee and will 
not be dependent on the size of the fund, or whether you have decided to move 
Pension Fund assets into the CIV.

6. REGULATORY CAPITAL

6.1 It is a regulatory requirement for a Company managing and operating an 
Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) fund to have a minimum level of 
‘regulatory’ capital (RC) that is separately identifiable and readily available (liquid). 
RC is required to ensure the ongoing viability of a Company faced with an 
unforeseen event that might otherwise cause its insolvency, and to cover the 
potential exposure of the Company to professiona
[...]
2 Once those indications are received contracts will need to be signed and funds 
transferred.  This can only be undertaken once the FCA have authorised the CIV 
Operator and Fund for trading. This authority is expected by Autumn 2015. For the 
CIV to launch on schedule it is imperative that boroughs are able to sign off on the 
transition of current mandates into the CIV and associated capital. Otherwise there 
is the real possibility that the CIV launch will be delayed, thereby reducing the 
immediate benefits to the boroughs.  

7.3 Accordingly, in order that the Council can start to receive CIV fee reduction 
benefits as soon as possible it is proposed to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director for Resources and Regeneration to settle any contracts concerned with 
the CIV on behalf of the Council and Pension Fund.  This is likely to include 
signing contracts, transferring funds, and supplying capital for investment as 
regulatory capital.  In exercising this discretion the Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration will be in consultation with the Chair of PIC, and 
having regard to the necessary financial due diligence being performed by officers 
and relevant professional (financial and legal) advice being received. 

7.4 The necessary due diligence will include, but not be limited to, assessing the 
potential benefits from transitioning into common mandates at the same time as 
other boroughs, the cost of transition, the tax and crossing risks of the structures 
to be operated by the CIV compared to current arrangements, the difference in 
management fee, and any impact on the balance of the Council’s overall fund 
structure and assets held in line with the agreed investment strategy.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The payment of £150,000 will be considered as an investment and not a 
contribution. This means that if Lewisham was to withdrawn the equity, the money 
will be refunded after a one year notice period. While invested, the Joint Pension 
Committee of the London CIV will decide what will happen to the return gained 
from this shareholding.

8.2 If Local Authorities outside of London decide to invest in the London CIV, then 
there is the potential that the regulatory capital will need to be increased, and this 
will mean more contributions from the Shareholders.  The Joint Pension 
Committee has decided that this class of shareholding, as with the voting shares, 
should be restricted to the London Boroughs. 



Page 4 of  5

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Paragraph 4 of this Report updates the Committee with the progress of the CIV. It 
has yet to be approved by the FCA for trading but is at an advanced state of 
preparation.

9.2 As set out in the body of the Report, the CIV will require operating capital to 
enable it to meet all of the expenses of running the company. This is proposed to 
be met by a service charge of £25,000 from each Council so long as it has an 
ownership stake in the company. This is not an unreasonable requirement if the 
company is to be well run for the interests of its shareholders.

9.3 It is recommended that the Committee also  agree to an initial investment of 
£150,000 as a contribution to the CIV’s regulatory capital as required by law and 
explained at paragraph 6 of this Report. Again, the Council, as Administering 
Authority for its Pension Fund and a shareholder in the CIV, (which is wholly 
owned by the 30 London Councils)  must ensure that that the capital required by 
the company is sufficient to meets its legal obligations to investors in the fund and 
any professional liability in relation to the same.

9.4 The Pensions Investment Committee has been delegated  with the responsibility 
of exercising all functions of the Council in relation to local government pensions 
under the Superannuation Act 1972 and all other relevant pensions legislation 
including the overall investment strategy and policies of the fund. It is therefore the 
appropriate body to make the decision whether to invest in the CIV.

9.5 If the Committee  does determine to invest in the CIV, then such investment will be 
subject to the Council’s published Statement of Investment Principles, ( which 
itself will need amending to reflect the establishment of the CIV)  and the relevant 
investment thresholds prescribed  in the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009, as amended which set 
limits on the percentage of the fund which can be invested in different types of 
investment.

9.6 The recommendation to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources 
and Regeneration in consultation with the Chair of PIC to authorise the transition 
of pension fund assets into the London CIV is permissible under the Schedule of 
Delegation to officers in relation to the functions of the Pensions Investment 
Committee under the Council’s Constitution. As stated in the Recommendation, 
this is subject to the necessary financial due diligence being performed by the 
Executive Director of Resources and Regeneration and relevant professional 
(financial and legal) advice being received. Any decision taken by the Executive 
Director would have to be reported back to the Committee. 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report.

11. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The Equality Act 2010 became law in October 2010.  The Act aims to streamline 
all previous anti-discrimination laws within a Single Act.  The new public sector 



Page 5 of  5

Equality Duty, which is part of the Equality Act 2010, came into effect on the 5 
April 2011.

11.2 The Council’s Comprehensive Equality Scheme for 2012-16 provides an 
overarching framework and focus for the Council's work on equalities and helps 
ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010. No direct equalities implications 
have been identified, in terms of adverse impact, with respect to the Council’s 
ob
[...]
5 Introduction to Trusteeship – Part 2 : The 
Practice
(138 Cheapside, London, EC2V 6AE)

NAPF Free for members
Day Event

29-09-15 2nd Annual Investment Management 
Summit Europe

2 free spaces

08-10-15 Property & Real Asset Investment 
Strategies for Pension Funds
(Le Meridien Piccadilly, London)

SPS Conferences Free 2 spaces 
Day Event

21-10-15 Introduction to Trusteeship- Part 1: The 
Theory
(138 Cheapside, London, EC2V 6AE)

NAPF Free for members
Day Event

03-11-15 Local Authority Forum
(138 Cheapside, London, EC2V 6AE)

NAPF Free for members
Day Event

05-11-15 Current Investment Issues for Pension 
Funds
(Le Meridien Piccadilly, London)

SPS Conferences Free 2 spaces 
Day Event

12-11-15 Trustee training for new and existing 
Defined Benefit Pension Trustees

Russell Investments Free Day Event

19-11-15 Local Authority Pension Fund Investment 
Strategies
(Le Meridien Piccadilly, London)

SPS Conferences Free 2 spaces 
Day Event

26-11-15 Getting ready for your next Pension 
Valuation

Punter Southall Free
AM Event



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

Report Title Exclusion of the Press and Public

Key Decision No Item No. 

Ward

Contributors Head of Corporate Resources

Class Part 2 Date: 2 September 2015

Recommendation

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:-

(1) Performance of quarter 
(2) Alternative Growth Mandate Report










	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 11 June

	3 Schroders Performance Cover Report
	Schroders presentation

	4 Investec Performance Cover Report
	5 State Street Performance Review  Cover Report
	6 CIV decision paper update
	7 Pensions Update
	Appendix 1 Upcoming PIC related training

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Hymans Lewisham Performance Q2
	Investment Performance Cover Report

	10 Alternative Growth Asset Mandate
	Hymans Alternative Growth Mandate




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 September 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, 
John Muldoon, Liz Johnston-Franklin and Joan Reid.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin.

1. Declarations of Interest

Councillor John Muldoon declared a personal interest as a Substitute Member 
on the Advisory Board of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

2. Minutes

The Chair confirmed that the Hyman’s report on Harbour Vest had been 
dispatched by e-mail subsequent to the last meeting.

Councillor Bonavia observed that the training schedule presented at the last 
meeting was not convenient for him but that for other areas he had found 
videos and online webinars to be most useful in meeting his training 
requirements. The Principal Accountant promised to investigate the availability 
of such resources covering the Pensions field.

The Chair commented that it was important for members to undertake 
relevant training especially now that the Pensions Board would be monitoring 
their performance. In order to be able to demonstrate they had fulfilled the 
requirement to be adequately trained, he asked that the Member 
Development Officer be requested to provide a register of training to date 
undertaken by Pensions Committee members.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 11 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3. Schroders Performance Cover Report

 A presentation was made to the Committee by Graeme Rutter, the Head of 
Real Estate Capital Partners, Neil Turner, the Head of Indirect Real Estate 
Investment and Lyndon Bolton. They briefed the Committee on recent staffing 
changes at Schroders and answered questions from the Committee.

The Chair received an explanation of the tertiary property designation and 
was advised that it was expected the existing significant cash reserves would 
be drawn upon within four to six months.

In conclusion the Chair thanked the Fund Managers for their presentation.

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.



2

4. Investec Performance Cover Report

A presentation was made to the Committee by Stephen Lee, the Lewisham 
Portfolio Manager in the UK Client Group and Tom Nelson the Head of the 
Commodities and Resources team. They explained that 2014 had been a very 
difficult year for Commodities and acknowleged that the asset class had been 
underperforming.

After member questioning the Chair thanked the Fund Managers for their 
presentation.

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

5. State Street Performance Review  Cover Report

A presentation was made to the Committee by Lynn Coventry who made a 
presentation on the performance of Lewisham’s Pension Fund relative only to 
other Local Authority Funds for the year ending 31 March 2015.

The Chair thanked her for the presentation which he believed to be very
positive as it had placed Lewisham in the top quartile of all local authorities.

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

6. CIV decision paper update

The Chair referred to the updated version of the report in the Supplementary 
Agenda and suggested that all three recommendations should be addressed 
separately.

In respect of the first recommendation the Principal Accountant explained that 
£50,000 had been paid in service charges so far and that it was proposed 
there would now be an annual service charge of £25,000pa to support the 
operational costs of the London CIV which was partly owned by the Council. 
The Committee agreed the charge was reasonable.

On the second recommendation on regulatory capital, Councillor Best said 
that at a level of £150,000 the CIV appeared to be over capitalized and the 
expenditure might be hard to defend given the Council’s dire financial 
circumstances. The Principal Accountant explained the Pension Fund was 
separate from the Council and its funds could never be used to bolster 
deficiencies in the General Fund. She stated the payment of this sum as 
regulatory capital could be regarded as an investment with a return. She 
further explained the CIV had to demonstrate financial robustness to the FCA 
with the ability to resist unforeseen exposure and therefore required the over 
capitalisation. Given this explanation, the Committee agreed to approve the 
suggested payment.

The Chair outlined previous discussions he had held regarding the third 
recommendation and said that his conclusion, given the enormous sums 



3

involved, was that he preferred the decision to be taken at a future meeting of 
the Committee on the basis of a considered report rather than having such a 
significant decision being delegated on the basis suggested in the report. The
Committee concurred with the Chair’s view stating that they welcomed the
greater transparency a decision made in open session would offer.

RESOLVED that

(1) the payment of an annual service charge of £25,000 to support the 
operational costs of the London CIV while the Council remains an owner of 
the company be approved;

(2) the payment of £150,000 to the London CIV for use as regulatory capital to 
meet the requirements for Financial Conduct Authority authorisation be 
authorised;

(3) any decision to authorise the transition of pension fund assets into the 
London CIV should be considered at a future meeting of the Committee and 
be subject to the necessary financial due diligence being performed by 
officers and relevant professional (financial and legal) advice being received.  

7. Pensions Update

The report was presented by the Principal Accountant who confirmed the 
Pensions Board had met in July but that it still did not have its non voting 
Chair. The Committee agreed with a suggestion from Councillor Best that the 
Council advertises widely including the use of Lewisham Life and its website 
to attract appointable candidates.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information:-

(1) Performance of quarter 2.
(2) Alternative Growth Asset Mandate.

9. Hymans Lewisham Performance Q2

The report was presented by Albert Chen from the Council’s Investment 
Consultants, Hymans Robertson.

Based upon a commercially confidential assessment of performance, the 
Committee agreed the following in respect of the various mandates:



4

Blackrock Passive Multi-asset no change
Harbourvest Venture Capital no change
Investec Commodities sell
M&G UK Financing Fund no change
Schroders Property retain but downgrade owing to

staffing changes
UBS Passive Multi-asset no change

RESOLVED that the proposals made by Hymans Robertson be approved.

10. Alternative Growth Asset Mandate

The report was presented by Albert Chen from the Council’s Investment 
Consultants, Hymans Robertson. He outlined three alternatives for the
replacement of the current investment in the Commodities Mandate. These 
were Multi-Asset, Senior Secured Loans and Infrastructure. The preferred 
option was Multi Asset which allowed an active manager to access a broad 
range of assets in a single vehicle. 

Members questioned the active nature of the preferred choice and noted 
Commodities was already an active fund. The Chair stressed that any 
decision to pursue an active option would mean that the choice of fund 
manager would be critical to success.

As the meeting had exceeded the two and a half hour limit from the start time 
advertised in the Summons, the Committee passed a resolution to suspend 
standing orders to allow full consideration of this item.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the Investec mandate be replaced with a multi-asset mandate under a 
pooled fund arrangement as set out in the recommendation by our advisors;

(2) a manager selection process be commenced for the multi-asset mandate;

(3) the Non-OJEU procurement single-stage process be approved as the  
preferred procurement approach to be undertaken;

(4) the proposed timetable for the Manager selection process set out in the 
Hymans report be approved

(5) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration  to arrange the timings of the Manager selection process and 
meetings; and

(6) the fee stipulated to Hymans for undertaking the carrying out of a pooled 
fund search under the timetable and process set out in the Hymans 
report be approved on the assumption eight managers receive and return 
Requests for Proposals (RfP) with the cost to increase by £2,000 for each 
additional RfP returned and reviewed.



5

The meeting closed at 9.46pm


